

No. 20-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARCUS & MILLICHAP REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT SERVICES OF NEVADA, INC.; *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SHARATH CHANDRA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE REAL ESTATE
DIVISION, DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS
& INDUSTRY, STATE OF NEVADA; *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SAMUEL B. GEDGE
Counsel of Record
DIANA K. SIMPSON
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
(703) 682-9320
sgedge@ij.org

Counsel for Petitioners



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	1
Introduction	2
Statement	4
Reasons for granting the petition	8
A. The Ninth Circuit’s practice of raising <i>Younger</i> abstention <i>sua sponte</i> conflicts with this Court’s precedent	9
1. Under this Court’s precedent, the federal courts enjoy limited discretion to raise comity-based defenses <i>sua</i> <i>sponte</i>	10
2. The courts of appeals exercise unconstrained discretion in raising <i>Younger</i> abstention <i>sua sponte</i>	12
B. The prevailing approach in the courts of appeals has led to a variety of conflicting outcomes and presents an important question of federal law	15

Table of Contents

	Page
1. The courts of appeals' practice of raising <i>Younger</i> abstention <i>sua sponte</i> leads to arbitrary results.	15
2. On questions of access to the federal courts, uniformity and transparency are essential.	19
3. The question presented should be decided now	20
C. This case is an appropriate vehicle for addressing the question presented	21
Conclusion.	24

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 7, 2020)	1a
Appendix B — Court of appeals order regarding supplemental briefing (June 8, 2020)8a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order regarding oral argument (June 1, 2020)	10a
Appendix D — District court opinion (July 8, 2019) ..	11a
Appendix E — Court of appeals order denying petition for rehearing (Sept. 21, 2020)33a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	14
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 428 U.S. 132 (1976).....	14
<i>Blanchard v. Bergeron</i> , 489 U.S. 87 (1989).....	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	23
<i>Citizens for Free Speech, LLC v.</i> <i>County of Alameda</i> , 953 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Columbia Basin Apartment Ass’n v.</i> <i>City of Pasco</i> , 268 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006).....	11
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973).....	14
<i>Gilbertson v. Albright</i> , 381 F.3d 965 (9th Cir. 2004)	22

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987).....	11, 18
<i>Greenlaw v. United States</i> , 554 U.S. 237 (2008).....	10
<i>H.C. ex rel. Gordon v. Koppel</i> , 203 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	8, 22
<i>Hill v. Snyder</i> , 878 F.3d 193 (6th Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010).....	3
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Kendall-Jackson Winery, Ltd. v. Branson</i> , 212 F.3d 995 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Kingston v. Utah County</i> , 161 F.3d 17 (10th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1979 (2016).....	13, 20, 21

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Kyricopoulos v. Town of Orleans</i> , 967 F.2d 14 (1st Cir. 1992)	17
<i>Lawrence v. McCarthy</i> , 344 F.3d 467 (5th Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19
<i>Louisville Country Club v. Watts</i> , 178 F.3d 1295 (6th Cir. 1999)	17, 20
<i>Martin v. Franklin Capital Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005)	3, 9, 18, 24
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	13, 19, 20, 23
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996)	18, 20
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	15
<i>Nationwide Biweekly Admin., Inc. v. Owen</i> , 873 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2017)	22

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans, 491 U.S. 350 (1989)</i>	12, 19
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp. Servs. v. Hodory, 431 U.S. 471 (1977)</i>	12
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm'n v. Dayton Christian Sch., Inc., 477 U.S. 619 (1986)</i>	12
<i>O'Neill v. City of Phila., 32 F.3d 785 (3d Cir. 1994)</i>	18, 20
<i>Perry v. Clark County Child Protective Servs., 84 F. App'x 947 (9th Cir. 2003)</i>	17
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co., 517 U.S. 706 (1996)</i>	19
<i>Seals v. McBee, 907 F.3d 885 (5th Cir. 2018)</i>	16
<i>Sequoia Books, Inc. v. McDonald, 725 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir. 1984)</i>	14
<i>Shannon v. Telco Commc'ns, Inc., 824 F.2d 150 (1st Cir. 1987)</i>	16

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Sprint Commc'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	12, 19
<i>Tamberella v. Nev. Empl. Sec. Div.</i> , 210 F.3d 385 (9th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	18
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 504 U.S. 229 (1992)	10
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020)	10
<i>Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance</i> , 587 F.2d 159 (5th Cir. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 445 U.S. 308 (1980)	17
<i>Wasson v. Riverside County</i> , 234 F. App'x 529 (9th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Winston ex rel. Winston v. Children & Youth Servs. of Delaware County</i> , 948 F.2d 1380 (3d Cir. 1991)	16, 17
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Word of Faith World Outreach Ctr. Church, Inc.</i> <i>v. Morales</i> , 986 F.2d 962 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and Regulations:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Nev. Admin. Code § 645.185(11)	5
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 645.550(1)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 645.550(3)	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 645.605	4
Other Authorities:	
E. Martin Estrada, <i>Pushing Doctrinal Limits: The Trend Toward Applying Younger Abstention to Claims for Monetary Damages and Raising Younger Abstention Sua Sponte on Appeal</i> , 81 N.D. L. Rev. 475 (2005)	14, 21
Stephan Landsman, <i>Readings on Adversarial Justice: The American Approach to Adjudication</i> (1988)	10
